
D A N  J O H N S O N  

7/20/2023 BCC Agenda Date/Item:_____________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #1 increasing annual not to exceed limits of a Contract with 
Tyree Oil, Inc. for fuel services. Amendment value is $4.5MM, contract value is 

increased to $22.5MM for 9 years. Funding through Fleet Services user fees. No County 
General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 

Action/Review 

20220721 III.F.2 Approval of contract #6726 

Performance 

Clackamas 

- Build public trust through good government

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes 

Contact Person Warren Gadberry Contact Phone 503-650-3988

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

Clackamas County utilizes contract #6726 with Tyree Oil, Inc. to provide fuel services for the 

County’s fleet of passenger cars, light trucks, heavy trucks, police vehicles, and bulk tanks. This 

is a three-year contract in effect until June 30, 2025, and can be renewed for three (3) additional 

two-year terms.  The original contract had a not to exceed the amount of $2,000,000.00 per 

year for a total contract value of $18,000,000.00.  Due to increasing fuel costs, the not to 

exceed the amount of the current contract is insufficient.  Amending the current contract to 

increase the annual not to exceed amount to $2,500,000.00 for a total contract value (assuming 

all three contract renewals) of $22,500,000.00 will accommodate these price increases.    

PROCUREMENT PROCESS:  This Amendment is in accordance with County LCRB rules for a 
negotiated contract amendment to the original Contract.   

For Filing Use Only 



Page 2 of 2 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully recommends the Board approve this contract 
amendment with Tyree oil, Inc.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

Dan Johnson  
 
Dan Johnson 
Director of Transportation & Development  
 



06/26/2023


